503142180 01/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3188792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
D. E. SHAW DIRECT CAPITAL PORTFOLIOS, L.L.C.	01/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLEETMATICS DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (F/K/A FLEETMATICS IRL LIMITED)	
Street Address:	FLOORS 1 AND 2, BLOCK C, COOKSTOWN COURT, COOKSTOWN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, TALLAGHT	
City:	DUBLIN	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7388518		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-570-1000

Email: rlovendale@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: RILEY LOVENDALE

Address Line 1: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Address Line 2: EXCHANGE PLACE, 53 STATE STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RILEY LOVENDALE	
SIGNATURE:	/RBL/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Fleetmatics_Citibank - Patent Release (D E Shaw) EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Fleetmatics_Citibank - Patent Release (D E Shaw) EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Fleetmatics_Citibank - Patent Release (D E Shaw) EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Fleetmatics_Citibank - Patent Release (D E Shaw) EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Fleetmatics_Citibank - Patent Release (D E Shaw) EXECUTED#page5.tif

PATENT 503142180 REEL: 034755 FRAME: 0213

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is made this 20th day of January, 2015 (the "Release Date") by D. E. Shaw Direct Capital Portfolios, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party"), for the benefit of Fleetmatics Development Limited (f/k/a FleetMatics IRL Limited), a limited liability company incorporated in Ireland (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, FleetMatics Patents Limited, a private company organized under the laws of Ireland (the "<u>Predecessor</u>") has entered into that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2010 with Secured Party (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Predecessor granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patent identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Patent</u>");

WHEREAS, Secured Party has filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office (the "USPTO") notices of security interests in the Patent;

WHEREAS, Predecessor has paid all outstanding amounts owed to Secured Party and has requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Patent; and

WHEREAS, under that certain Assignment of Assignors Interest, dated as of August 1, 2014, by and between Predecessor and Debtor, Predecessor assigned all right, title, and interest in the Patent to Debtor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, Secured Party hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Patent granted by the Predecessor, including under the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Secured Party understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Debtor with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. Secured Party further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Debtor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Debtor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Debtor.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

D. E. SHAW DIRECT CAPITAL PORTFOLIOS, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company
By: _ Welent I Gold
Name:
Title: Robert T.Ladd
Authorized Signatory
FLEETMATICS DEVELOPMENT LIMITED,
a limited liability company incorporated in Ireland
Ву:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

D. E. SHAW DIRECT CAPITAL PORTFOLIOS, L.L.C.,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name:
Title:
FLEETMATICS DEVILOPMENT LIMITED,
78 38
an Irish private company limited by shares with registered number 392887
By:
Name: Stephen Lifshat
Title: Director
In the presence of:
(Witness Signatures)
By: Name: Victoria States
Witness Address: 100 Minter Sheef
Witness Occupation: finly!

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents]

FLEETMATICS PATENTS LIMITED,
an Irish private company limited by shares with registered number 395704

By:
Name: Stephen Lifshatz

Title: Director

In the presence of:

(Witness Signatures)

By:
Name: Internal Stephen Lifshatz

By: Internal Stephen Lifshatz

Witness Address:

Witness Occupation:

 $[Signature\ Page\ to\ Termination\ and\ Release\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Patents]$

EXHIBIT A

The Patents

Patent Number	Issue Date	<u>Serial</u> <u>Number</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	Current Owner
7388518	June 17, 2008	11/430,043	May 09, 2006	VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM	FleetMatics IRL Limited (n/k/a Fleetmatics Development Limited)

ACTIVE/80839237.4

RECORDED: 01/20/2015